

William A. Rossbach  
ROSSBACH LAW, P.C.  
401 North Washington St.  
Missoula, MT 59807  
Phone: (406) 543-5156  
[bill@rossbachlaw.com](mailto:bill@rossbachlaw.com)

David S. Muraskin  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (202) 861-5245  
[dmuraskin@publicjustice.net](mailto:dmuraskin@publicjustice.net)

J. Dudley Butler  
BUTLER FARM & RANCH LAW  
GROUP, PLLC  
499-A Breakwater Dr.  
Benton, MS 39039  
Phone: (662) 673-0091  
[jdb@farmandranchlaw.com](mailto:jdb@farmandranchlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

<p>RANCHERS-CATTELMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, <i>Plaintiff,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>SONNY PERDUE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE, AND THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, <i>Defendants,</i></p> <p>MONTANA BEEF COUNCIL et al. <i>Intervenors.</i></p>	<p>Case No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ</p> <p><b>PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES &amp; COSTS</b></p>
--	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
II.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. R-CALF Is Eligible for an Interim Award of Fees & Costs under the Equal Access to Justice Act.....	7
	B. R-CALF is a Prevailing Party .....	9
	C. USDA’s Position Was Not Substantially Justified .....	12
	D. R-CALF’s Attorney’s Fees Are Reasonable .....	13
	E. R-CALF Is Entitled to Fees for Time Spent Seeking Reasonable Fees and Costs .....	17
	F. R-CALF’s Costs Are Reasonable .....	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andrew v. Bowen</i> , 837 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Balla v. State of Idaho</i> , 677 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Buckhannon Bd. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Cervantez v. Sullivan</i> , 739 F.Supp. 517 (E.D. Cal. 1990) .....	12
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. California Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 586 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13
<i>Gates v. Deukmejian</i> , 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13, 16
<i>Floyd v. Oliverson</i> , 2007 WL 9697529 (D. Mont. Apr. 2, 2007).....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhardt</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	9, 13
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Hoffman v. Geico Insurance Company</i> , 2008 WL 11417041 (D. Mont. June 25, 2008) .....	15
<i>Int’l Woodworkers, Local 3-98 v. Donovan</i> , 792 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	13
<i>League for Coastal Protection v. Kempthorne</i> , 2006 WL 3797911 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2006) .....	8
<i>Love v. Reilly</i> , 924 F.2d 1492 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>McCull v. Allied Professionals Insurance Company</i> , 2018 WL 5253501 (D. Mont. Oct. 22, 2018).....	15
<i>ONRC v. Marsh</i> , 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Perez-Arellano v. Smith</i> , 279 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	12

<i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017).....	3
<i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , 718 Fed. Appx. 541 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2018) .....	4
<i>Stivers v. Pierce</i> , 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Thangaraja v. Gonzales</i> , 428 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Thomas v. City of Tacoma</i> , 410 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Thompson v. Gomez</i> , 45 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Marolf</i> , 277 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Known as 22249 Dolorosa St.</i> , 190 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Wooten v. BNSF Railway Company</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (D. Mont. 2019) .....	14, 18, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(C).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 1260.181 .....	5
<b>Other Materials</b>	
H.R.Rep. No. 1418, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., 18, reprinted in 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Adm. News 4953.....	8
<i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , Case No. 20-35453, Dkt. No. 11 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2020).....	6
